
B
U

R
E

A
U

  O
F 

 H
U

M
A

N
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

TA
LE

N
T 

A
C

Q
U

IS
IT

IO
N

   
   

  T
AL

E
N

T 
D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T 
   

   
 T

AL
E

N
T 

R
E

TE
N

TI
O

N

●

●

Bureau of Human Resources

Compensation and Employee Benefits
Presentation to the

Joint Committee on Appropriations

January 25, 2016
Laurie R. Gill, Commissioner
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State of South Dakota Workforce
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Workforce Demographics
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0.4%

16.6%

23.0%

34.7%

22.4%

2.9%
AGE 21 and Younger

22 ‐ 29

30 ‐ 39

40 ‐ 54

55 ‐ 64

65 and Older

0.6%

37.1%

34.3%

28.0%

GENERATION

MATURE (1917 ‐ 1945)

BABY  BOOMER (1946 ‐ 1964)

GEN X (1965 ‐ 1980)

MILLENIAL (1981 ‐ 2004)

37.7%

17.1%
14.7%

30.5%

YEARS OF SERVICE

5 or less

6 to 10

11 to 15

16 or more

AVERAGES

Current Age 44.0

Age at Hire 32.7

Years of Service 11.9

Years to Retirement
Eligibility 19.1

Annualized Pay $45,881

All information represents only Executive Branch employees and does not 
include Board of Regents employees or elected officials, other than 
employees of the Governor.
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Workforce by Location

7

49

102

725

165

126

14

67

34

8

1

9

15

17

32

35

10

10

0

3

63

11

1

2,626

11

48

5

6

6

4 8

0

53

11

318

357

114

3

9

6

38

7

162 3

9

209
715

125 33

22
8

13

4 34 9

1089

106
8

163

16
31

16 37

1,272

All information represents only Executive Branch employees and does not include Board of 
Regents employees or elected officials, other than employees of the Governor.
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Workforce by Location

5

Number of employees:
More than 500 101 – 500 31 – 100 11 – 30 10 or Fewer

All information represents only Executive Branch employees and does not 
include Board of Regents employees or elected officials, other than 
employees of the Governor.
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Workforce Turnover
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13.5%
12.4%

10.5% 10.8%

12.2%

14.4%
13.5% 13.3% 13.5%

2.8% 3.1%

4.9% 5.0% 4.7% 4.3%
3.8% 3.4% 3.2%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

State Employee Turnover State Unemployment

All information represents only Executive Branch employees and does not include Board of 
Regents employees or elected officials, other than employees of the Governor.
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State Employee Compensation
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 New compensation structures adopted in 
FY16
 New General Pay and Medical Occupation 

Salary Structures
 Updated Law Enforcement Structure

 Career bands remain the same
 Accountants/Auditors, Engineers, 

Environmental Scientists, Information 
Technology, Nurses

 Market value for all pay grades set to 50th 
percentile of market data

8

FY16 Compensation Highlights
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 General, Medical, and Law Enforcement
 Majority of state employees
 Market driven by aggregate

 Career Bands
 1,170 state employees
 Market driven by occupation

9

Pay Structures
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 Market Adjustment
 Adjusts salary structures and employee base 

rates of pay equally
 General, Medical, and Law Enforcement 

 Salary structures move up at equal rates 

 Career Bands
 Salary structures adjust according to market data 

of the specific occupation 
 Employee base rates of pay adjust the same 

percentage as the occupational adjustment

10

Salary Policy Components
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Salary Policy Components

 Movement Toward Market Value
 Adjusts employee salaries independently of the 

salary structures 
 General, Medical, and Law Enforcement 

 Employees receive a set percentage of increase 
to their base pay, up to market value

 Career Bands 
 Employees receive a percentage of increase to 

their base pay determined by individual 
performance (pay for performance)

11
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FY16 Career Band 
Pay for Performance
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1.4% 3.0%

9.4%

50.9%

24.3%

7.9%

3.1%
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

0.0% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.6%
Percent of Increase
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Career Band Statistics

 Career bands include 1,170 employees as 
of January 2016
 77.2% of career band employees are below 

market value
 27.8% are at least 10% below market value 

compared to 33.6% one year ago

 16.8% are at market value
 6.0% are above market value

13
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Salary Policy Recommendations

14
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 General, Medical, and Law Enforcement 
Structures
 Market Adjustment

 2.7% which moves the entire structure

 Movement Toward Market Value
 2.5% which moves employees through the 

structure

15

FY17 Salary Policy Proposal
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 General Pay Structure
 Increase in pay range minimum for pay grades 

D through G to 85% of true market minimum

16

FY17 Salary Policy Proposal

Pay Grade Number of EEs Average Increase
D 21 3.29%
E 12 3.60%
F 21 3.39%
G 11 3.01%

TOTAL 65 3.33%
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 Career Bands
 Market Adjustment

 Accountants/Auditors – 0.0%
 Engineers – 2.7%
 Environmental Scientists – 2.5%
 Information Technology – 0.0%
 Nurses – 1.0%

 Movement Toward Market Value 
 Up to 4.5% based on individual performance 

scores (pay for performance)
 Average increase of 2.5%

17

FY17 Salary Policy Proposal
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 Continue market analysis for all pay 
structures

 Continue to raise pay range minimums to 
the true market minimums

 Expand pay for performance to all state 
government positions in FY18

 Next total remuneration study conducted in 
calendar year 2017

18

Looking Forward
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South Dakota State
Employee Health Plan

19
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Health Plan Overview

 Self-funded health plan

 Employer assumes the risk

 No premiums paid to an insurance 
company

 Self-funding avoids built-in profit margin 

 Allows for greater flexibility in plan design
20
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Health Plan Challenges

 Contracting with providers and vendors

 Claims volatility

 Risk mitigation

21
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 $750 Deductible

 $1,800 Deductible (Health Savings Account 
compatible)
 Proposed increase in employer funded HSA 

contribution

 Expect 75% of current $1,250 Deductible 
members to migrate to $750 plan and 25% 
to the $1,800 Deductible

22

FY17 Health Plan Options
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Qualifications for the 
$750 Deductible Health Plan

 Complete a Health Screening 

 Complete an Online Health Assessment

 Earn Latitude Wellness Program Points
 Members participate in designated wellness 

activities to accumulate 100 points 

23
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Health Plan Participation

 FY16 average monthly enrollment - 13,092 
actives, pre-65 retirees, and COBRA 
members

 FY16 average monthly enrollment - 13,317 
spouses and dependents

 FY16 Opt-outs - 369 employees (2.7%)
 Opt-outs must provide proof of creditable 

coverage in an alternative group health plan
24
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Health Plan Members by County
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62

21

74
16455

65 22

32

53

28

473

42

160

71
313

57

128 81

1,307

179
61

81 27

3,080

100
632

2664,439

66

44 53

388
599

22

38

49

129
32

15 32 52

87
1,374

125

16

825

2,154

351

240 27

177

12

73

0

Data as of December 2015 for Actives, pre-65 Retirees, and COBRA members 
including employees, spouses, and dependents. 
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 Termination of Tier 1 contracts contingent 
upon new alternative strategies

 Implementation of alternative strategies to 
replace Tier 1 savings:
 Health Homes
 Ambulatory Payment Classification (APCs)
 Reference Based Pricing

 Implementation of member health plan 
education and decision support tool 26

FY17 Health Plan Strategic 
Initiatives
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Health Plan Full Accrual Basis 
Financial Statement

27
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Questions

28Photo courtesy of South Dakota Tourism.


